
CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION 
SHIKSHA KENDRA, 2, COMMUNITY CENTRE 

PREET VIHAR, DELHI-110092 
 

TENDER NOTICE 
  Sealed Tenders are invited under two-bid system from reputed Answer Book Printers, preferably  
Security Printers, who have printed Answer Books of similar nature for public Examinations, for manufacturing of 
Answer Books and Drawing Sheets with & without OMR Sheets (each with security marks) of different 
specifications as per details given below :- 
S. 
No 

Name of the Item Specification Quantity 
to be 

supplied 

 
E.M.D. (Rs.) 

Period of 
sale of 
Tender 

Date of 
opening of 
Technical Bid. 

01 Answer Books of 
various types for 
Class X of 22x28 
cms with Coloured 
flying slip of 22x14 
cms with auto 
machine numbering 
along with the title 
cover printing in the 
size of 22x28 front 
& back in red colour 
printing with  
‘CBSE-2014’ 
perforation. 

Maplitho 
Paper of ‘A’ 

Class Mills in 
60 GSM, 

 
 Coloured 

flying slip of 
60 GSM of A’ 

Class Mills 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As 
given in 

the 
Tender 
Form 

Ajmer  Rs.183000/-  

12-09-2013 
to 

24-09-2013 
from 10.00 a.m. 

to 1.00 p.m. 

 
24-09-2013 
at 3.00 p.m. 

Allahabad Rs.288500/- 
Bhubneswar  Rs.68000/- 
Chennai  Rs.63000/- 

Delhi Rs.400000/- 
Guwahati Rs.117100/- 
Panchkula  Rs.283600/- 
Patna Rs.158000/- 

 

 

 
 

02 Answer Books of 
various types for 
Class XII with OMR 
of 105 GSM in the 
size 22x28 cms with 
front side printing in 
02 colours and back 
side single colour 
printing with auto 
machine numbering 
along with the title 
cover printing in the 
size 22x28 cms in 
blue colour front 
side printing on 60 
GSM paper with 
‘CBSE-2014’ 
perforation. 

Maplitho 
Paper of ‘A’ 

Class Mills in 
60 GSM. 

Coloured 
flying slip of 

60 GSM of A’ 
Class Mills - 

OMR of 105 
GSM of A’ 
Class Mills   

03 Drawing Sheets in 
the size  37½ x54½ 
cms with OMR 
Sheet of 22x28 cms 
in 105 GSM paper 

‘A’ Class 
Mills in 120 
GSM  & 
OMR of 105 
GSM 

 
 

Contd…2/- 
 



 
 
 

-2- 
 

(A) Essential requirement for Firms 
1)- Experience: The Tenderer must either have at-least Five years experience in the field of 
manufacturing the Answer Books of quantity not less than 20,00,000 copies in each year to 
State/Central Education Board, Universities and Institutions of Central/State Government. 
 
2). Turnover: The Printer may quote rates for one or more Regions. The Tenderer must have Annual 
Turnover or MAAT (Minimum Average Annual Turnover) as per details below: 
 

Region ANNUAL TURNOVER 
OR 

MAAT during the last 3 years (2009-10-, 
2010-11, 2011-12)- (in Rs.) 

For all the Regional Offices Rs.4 Crore or more 
For Delhi/Panchkula/ Allahabad Rs.2.5 Crore or more 
For Ajmer/Bhubneshwar/ Chennai/ Patna/ Guwahati Rs.1.5 Crore or more 
 
 The Firm quoting for different Regions must satisfy the above specified Region wise 
requirement of Turnover. 
 
3).  The Tenderer must have capability of providing security marks in the Answer Books and  
             preference shall be given to Security Printers if otherwise, eligible. 
4).  The Agency must have experience as well as infrastructure of printing and supplying 
 OMR sheets of equivalent quantity as enumerated under  (1) above. 
5).  The Agency shall provide sample of paper, which should meet the following 
 specifications– 
 

 

Nature of item Specification 
Coloured paper to be used as flying slip of 
60 gsm on the Answer Books for Class X 
and XII 

GSM 
Brightness 
Opacity Min. 
Wax Pick  
Smoothness (Bendtsen) Max.  
Breaking Length 

60 
Minimum 85%  
Minimum 90% 
10 A Clear 
200 
MD -3000 
CD -2000 

OMR sheet to be used on Answer Books 
for Class XII 

GSM 105 

Drawing Sheet GSM 120 
 
6).  The Tenderer must have sufficient storage facility and appropriate security measures  for  
             safe custody of Board’s Answer Books. 
 

 
 

Contd…3/- 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

-3- 
 
 
7).  The following Specifications/Technical parameters conforming to IS:1848/1991 (as amended from  
             time to time) will be required in the paper along with 60 GSM of  paper of A Class Mill.  The firms are  
             required to use the paper of one Mill only: 
 

Breaking Length                                            MD 3000 
CD 2000 

Cobb value Max. 24 C 
Smoothness (Bendtsen) Max. 200 
Brightness 85% 
Opacity Min. 90% 
Wax. Pick 10 A Clear 
Ash not more than  10-12% 

 
 

8). The delivery of Answer Books shall be F.O.R CBSE offices at Ajmer, Allahabad, Bhubneswar, 
Chennai, Delhi, Guwahati Panchkula, and Patna in installments and the Tenderer shall be able to 
supply the full order of Answer Books by end of December 2013 positively. 

          Tender Form having all the Specifications, Terms And Conditions can be purchased from the Syndicate 
Bank, CBSE Branch, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092 between 10.00 A.M. to 1.00 P.M. on any working day                
from 12-09-2013 to 24-09-2013 on payment of Rs.1500/- in cash (non-refundable) or can also be down 
loaded from CBSE website www.cbse.nic.in for which Bank Draft of Rs.1500/- be enclosed with the Tender 
Form (Technical Bid envelope) in favour of Secretary, CBSE payable at Delhi. Photocopy of cash deposit 
receipt be enclosed with the Tender Form before its submission. The Tenders received after the specified 
closing date and time shall be rejected. 
 The technical and Financial Bids be kept in two separate envelopes superscribing clearly as 
“Technical Bid” and “Financial Bid” on the envelopes.   Both envelopes be kept in another bigger envelope 
duly sealed with super scribing “Tender for manufacturing of new Answer Books with paper 2014” The 
Tender addressed to the Secretary, CBSE may be sent on the above address or may be put in the Tender Box 
kept on ground floor of CBSE Building on or before 24-09-2013. upto 2.00 PM in the office. 
 The Technical Bid shall be opened by a Committee on the same date at 3.00 PM in the presence of 
the Tenderers, who may like to be present.  The date for opening the financial bids will be intimated to the 
Tenderers who qualify the Technical Bids. 

A specimen of the Answer Books may be seen in Admn.III Section, at the above mentioned address.  
The Secretary, CBSE reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the Tenders without assigning any 
reason. 

  
 

Joint Secretary (A&L) 
 

  



dsUnzh; ek/;fed f’k{kk cksMZ 
f’k{kk dsUnz] 2] lkeqnkf;d dsUnz] izhr fogkj] fnYyh&110092 

 
 

fufonk lwpuk 
 

uhps fn, x, fooj.k ds vuqlkj fofHkUu fofunsZ’kuksa dh] fcuk vks-,e-vkj- o vks-,e-vkj- ds lkFk 
¼izR;sd lqj{kk fpUâ lfgr½ mRrj iqfLrdkvksa ,oa MªkbZax ’khVksa] ds fofuekZ.k ds fy, mu izfrf"Br mRrj 
iqfLrdk eqnzd] vf/kekur% flD;ksfjVh eqnzd ls nks cksyh iz.kkyh ds rgr lhycan fufonk,a vkeaf=r gSa] 
ftUgksaus lkoZtfud ijh{kkvksa ds fy, le:i izdf̀r dh mRrj iqfLrdk,a eqfnzr dh gksa%&  

 

dz-
l- 

en dk uke fofunsZ’ku ek=k ftldh 
vkiwfrZ dh 
tk,xh 

c;kuk jkf’k ¼:0 esa½ fufonk fcdzh 
dh vof/k 

rduhdh 
cksyh [kksyus 
dh frfFk 

1 d{kk&10oha dh 
fofHkUu izdkj dh 
22x28 ls-eh- dh 
mRrj  iqfLrdk,a 
22x14 ls-eh- dh 
jaxhu ¶ykbZax 
fLyIl] vkWVks 
e’khu uacfjax 

lfgr] 
22x28 ls-eh- esa 
VkbZVy doj 

lkeus o ihNs ds 
i"̀B dh rjQ yky 
jax dh fizfVax o 
lhch,lbZ&2014 
fNnz.k lfgr 

*,* Dykl fey 
dk 60 th,l,e 
eSifyFkks isij  

 

 
*,* Dykl fey 
ds 60 th,l,e 

dh jaxhu 
¶ykbZax fLyIl  

lfgr  
 

 
 
fufonk 

ifji= esa 
nh xbZ 
ek=k ds 
vuqlkj 

 
vtesj   :-183000-00 

bykgkckn :-288500-00  

Hkqous’oj  :-68000-00  

pSUubZ    :-63000-00     

fnYyh    :-400000-00  

xqokgkVh  :-117100-00  

iapdqyk  :-283600-00  

iVuk    :-158000-00  

 
12-09-2013 

ls          
24-09-2013 

 
iwokZgu~    

10-00 cts 
ls vijkgu~    
1-00 cts 
rd½    

 
24-09-2013 
 dks vijkg~u    
3-00 cts 

2 d{kk&12oha dh 
22x28 ls-eh- dh 
fofHkUu izdkj dh 

mRrj           
iqfLrdk,a 105 
th,l,e dh 

vks-,e-vkj- 'khV~l 
ds lkFk       

lkeus dh rjQ nks 
jaxksa esa fizfVax vkSj 
ihNs dh rjQ 

,dy    
jax fizfVax vkWVks 
e’khu uacfjax ds 

lkFk  60 th,l,e 
isij ij lkeus dh 
rjQ uhys jax esa 
22x28 ls-eh- vkdkj 
esa VkbVy doj 

fizfVax o 
lhch,lbZ&2014 
fNnz.k lfgr 

 
*,* Dykl fey 
dk 60 th,l,e 
eSifyFkks isij  
*,* Dykl  
fey ds  

105 th,l,e  
dh  

vks-,e-vkj-  

dze'k%----2 



&2& 
 

3 37½ x 54½    
ls-eh- vkdkj dh 
M~kbZax 'khV 105 
th,l,e isij 

esa] 
22x28 ls-eh- 
vkdkj dh  

vks-,e-vkj- 'khV 
o 

lhch,lbZ&2014 
fNnz.k lfgr 

*,* Dykl fey 
dk 120 

th,l,e vkSj  
105 th,l,e  
vks-,e-vkj-  

    

 

d- QeksZa ds fy, vfuok;Z vko’;drk 
 

1- vuqHko & fufonkdkj ds ikl mRrj iqfLrdkvksa dh de ls de izfr o"kZ 20 yk[k izfr;ka fuekZ.k 
djus dk ikap o"kZ dk vuqHko gks] jkT;@dsUnzh; f’k{kk cksMZ] fo’ofo|ky;ksa rFkk jkT;@ dsUnz 
ljdkj dh laLFkkvksa ds fy, gksA  
 

2- VuZ vksoj& eqnzd ,d ;k ,d ls vf/kd {ks=ksa ds fy, njsa mn~/kr̀ dj ldrk gSA fufonkdkj dk 
okf"kZd VuZ vksoj ;k ,e-,-,-Vh- ¼U;wure vkSlr okf"kZd VuZ vksoj½ uhps fn, x, fooj.k ds vuqlkj 
gksuk pkfg,%   
 

{ks=h; dk;kZy; okf"kZd VuZ vksoj ;k vafre 3 o"kksZa ¼2009&10] 
2010&11] 2011&12½ ds nkSjku ,e-,-,-Vh- 

lHkh {ks=h; dk;kZy;ksa ds fy, :- 04 djksM+ ;k vf/kd 
fnYyh@iapdwyk@bykgkckn ds fy, :- 2-50 djksM+ ;k vf/kd 
vtesj@Hkqous’oj@pSUubZ@iVuk@xqokgkVh ds fy, :- 1-50 djksM+ ;k vf/kd 
 

fHkUu&fHkUu {ks=ksa ds fy, mn~/k.̀k djus okyh QeksZa dks Åij fyf[kr {ks=okj VuZ vksoj dh 
vko’;drk dks iwjk djuk pkfg,A 
 

3- fufonkdkjksa dks mRrj iqfLrdk esa lqj{kk fpUg~ miyC/k djkus dh {kerk gksuh pkfg, rFkk lqj{kk 
eqnzdksa dks ojh;rk nh tk,xh] ;fn os ik= gksaA 

4- ,tsalh ds ikl mi;ZqDr iSjk 1 ds varxZr of.kZr ek=k ds led{k vks-,e-vkj- 'khVksa ds eqnz.k rFkk 
vkiwfrZ djus ds vuqHko ds lkFk&lkFk vk/kkfjd lajpuk gksuh pkfg,A 

5- ,tsalh ,d uewuk isij iznku djsxh ftldh fof’k"Vrk,a fuEufyf[kr gksaxh& 
 
lkeku dh izd̀fr fofunsZ’ku 
d{kk 10 rFkk 12 ds mRrj 
iqfLrdk ij 60 th-,l-,e- dh  
¶ykbax fLyi ds :i esa iz;ksx 
djus ds fy, jaxhu dkxt  

th-,l-,e-  
ped 

vikjnf’kZrk de ls de 
oSDl fid 

vf/kdre fpdukiu ¼csUMlsu½ 
czsfdax ySaFk 

60 
U;wure 85 izfr’kr 
U;wure 90 izfr’kr 
10 , Li"V 
200 
,e-Mh- &3000 
lh-Mh-&2000 

d{kk 12 dh mRrj iqfLrdk  esa 
iz;ksx fd, tkus okys vks-,e-vkj- 
'khV 

th-,l-,e- 105 

Mªkabx 'khV th-,l-,e- 120 
dze'k%----3 



&3& 
 

6- fufonkdkj ds ikl cksMZ dh mRrj iqfLrdkvksa dks lqjf{kr j[kus ds fy, mi;qDr lqj{kk mik; rFkk 
j[k&j[kko dh {kerk gksuh pkfg;sA 

7- ,&Js.kh fey ds 60 th-,l-,e- isij ds lkFk isij esa vkbZ ,l% 1848@1991 dh iqf"V djus okys 
fuEufyf[kr fofunsZ’ku@rduhdh iSjkehVjksa dh vko’;drk gksxhA QeksaZ dks dsoy ,d gh fey ds 
isij dk iz;ksx djuk gS& 

 
czsfdax yEckbZ                       ,e-Mh-  3000 

lh-Mh- 2000 
dkWc oSY;w vf/kdre 24 lh 
fpdukiu ¼cSaMlsu½ vf/kdre 200 
ped 85 izfr’kr 
vikjnf'kZrk U;wure 90 izfr’kr 
oSDl fid 10 , Li"V 
,’k 10&12 izfr’kr ls vf/kd ugha  

 
8- mRrj iqfLrdkvksa dh lqiqnZxh vtesj] bykgkckn] Hkqous’oj] pSUubZ] iapdqyk] iVuk rFkk xqokgkVh esa 

dsoy lh-ch-,l-bZ- dk;kZy;ksa ds fy, fd’rksa esa djuh gksxh rFkk fufonkdkjksa dks mRrj iqfLrdkvksa 
ds iwjs vkns’k dh vkiwfrZ vfuok;Z :i ls fnlEcj 2013 ds var rd djuh gksxhA 

 

 
     lHkh fofunsZ’ku] fuca/ku ,oa ’krksZa ds lkFk fufonk QkeZ flfMadsV cSad] lhch,lbZ] izhr fogkj] 
fnYyh&110301 ls fdlh Hkh dk;Z fnol esa fnukad 12-09-2013 ls 24-09-2013 rd iwokZg~u 10-00 cts ls 
vijkg~u 1-00 cts rd 1500@& :i;s ¼vizfrns;½ dk uxn Hkqxrku djus ij izkIr fd, tk ldrs gSa 
vFkok lhch,lbZ dh osclkbV www.cbse.nic.in ls MkmuyksM djds Hkh izkIr fd, tk ldrs gSa] ftlds 
fy, 1500@&:i;s dk cSad Mªk¶V lfpo] lhch,lbZ] fnYyh ds i{k esa ns; fufonk izi= ¼rduhdh cksyh 
fyQkQk½ ds lkFk layXu fd;k tk, A  
 

 

rduhdh vkSj foRrh; cksfy;ka nks vyx&vyx fyQkQksa esa j[kh tk,a ftl ij Li"V :i ls 
“rduhdh cksyh” rFkk “foRrh; cksyh” fy[kk tk,] nksuksa fyQkQs ,d cMs+ fyQkQs esa j[ks tk,a ftl ij 
“isij lfgr ubZ mRrj iqfLrdkvksa 2014 ds fofuekZ.k ds fy, fufonk” fy[kk gksuk pkfg,A lfpo] lhch,lbZ 
dks lacksf/kr fufonk] mi;qZDr irs ij Hksth tk, vFkok lh-ch-,l-bZ- Hkou ds Hkwry ij j[kh xbZ fufonk 
isfVdk esa fnukad 24-09-2013 dks vijkgu~ 2-00 cts rd Mky fn;k tk, ;k mlls igys bl dk;kZy; esa 
igqap  tk,A 

 
rduhdh cksyh mlh frfFk dks vijkgu~ 3-00 cts mifLFkr fufonkdkjksa dh mifLFkfr esa ,d desVh 

}kjk [kksyh tk,xh A foRrh; cksfy;ksa dks [kksyus dh frfFk mu fufonkdkjksa dks lwfpr dj nh tk,xh tks 
rduhdh cksfy;ksa esa lQy gks tk,axsA 

 
 

     mRrj&iqfLrdk dk uewuk mi;qZDr irs ij iz’kklu&3 vuqHkkx esa ns[kk tk ldrk gSA lfpo] 
lhch,lbZ ds ikl ;g vf/kdkj lqjf{kr gS fd os fcuk dksbZ dkj.k crk, fdlh ;k lHkh fufonkvksa dks 
Lohdkj ;k vLohdkj dj ldrs gSA  
                              

 

 
 la;qDr lfpo ¼iz’kklu ,oa fof/k½ 

 


